
 
 

Updating the electricity and gas safety standards - Have your say 

Introduction 

 

* 1. Name (first and last name)  

 

* 2. Email 

 

* 3. Is this an individual submission, or is it on behalf of a group or organisation? 

☐Individual 

☒On behalf of a group or organisation 

* 4. Which group do you most identify with, or are representing? 

☐ Iwi or hapū 

☐ General public 

☐ Environmental 

☐ Local government 

☐ Research institute / academia 

☐ Industry or industry advocates 

☐ Central government agency 

☐ Other (please specify)  

☐ Regulatory body 

☐ Importer 

☐ Exporter 

☒ Electricity industry stakeholder 

☐ Gas industry stakeholder 

☐ Manufacturer / supplier 

☐ Technician 

☒ Training organisation 

 

   5. Business name or organisation (if applicable) 

   6. Position title (if applicable) 

Bernie McLaughlin  

bernie@masterelectricians.org.nz 

 

ECANZ (T/A Master Electricians) 

CEO 



 
 

   * 7. Important information about your submission (PLEASE READ) 

The information provided in submissions will be used to inform the Ministry of Business, 

Innovation and Employment’s (MBIE’s) work on the discussion document Updating references to 

standards in the electricity and gas safety regulations. 

We will upload the submissions we receive and publish them on our website. If your submission 

contains any sensitive information that you do not want published, please indicate this in your 

submission. 

The Privacy Act 1993 applies to submissions. Any personal information you supply to MBIE in the 

course of making a submission will only be known by the team working on the Updating 

references to standards in the electricity and gas safety regulations. 

Submissions may be requested under the Official Information Act 1982. Submissions provided in 

confidence can usually be withheld. MBIE will consult with submitters when responding to 

requests under the Official Information Act 1982. 

*8. We intend to upload submissions to our website at www.mbie.govt.nz. Can we include 

your submission on the website? 

☒ Yes 

☐ No 

* 9. Can we include your name? 

☒Yes 

☐No 

* 10. Can we include your organisation (if submitting on behalf of an organisation)? 

☒Yes 

☐ No 

☐ Not applicable 

 

11. All other personal information will not be proactively released, although it may need to be 

released if required under the Official Information Act.  

Please indicate any other information you would like withheld. 

 

http://www.mbie.govt.nz/


 
 

Updating the electricity and gas safety standards - Have your say 

Areas you wish to provide feedback on 

 

We are interested in your feedback on proposed amendments to the Electricity (Safety) 
Regulations 2010 and the Gas (Safety and Measurement) Regulations 2010.  

 

We want to hear from any person or organisation that is interested in or affected by the Electricity 
(Safety) Regulations 2010 and the Gas (Safety and Measurement) Regulations 2010. This includes 
but is not limited to, regulatory bodies, importers, exporters, manufacturers, suppliers, 
technicians and training organisations.   

 

The relevant pages of the discussion document Updating the references to standards in the 
electricity and gas regulations are provided alongside each question. 

 

You are invited to provide feedback and respond to questions in as many, or as few of the 

sections as you would like, depending on your interests. 

Submissions on these proposed amendments to the regulations are sought by 5pm 1 June 2021 

 

 

  



 
 

Updating the electricity and gas safety standards - Have your say 

What are the issues? (pages 6-8) 

  

What other issues should we be considering that may have an impact on the effectiveness 

and integrity of the electricity and gas regulatory system? 

Speed of recognising new technologies; Currently several technologies such as electric vehicle charging and 

photo voltaic are either not covered or behind current installation practices, arc fault detection devices safe lives 

and are currently not used purely for cost reasons, if current standards were cited they would be mandatory in 

accommodation areas. 

Ability to be more dynamic in the citing of amended standards; The main electrical standard AS NZS 3000 is 

covers 80-90% of all electrical work undertaken, it is currently mandated to use the 2007 version in the 

regulations, as  the 2018 standard still has not been cited and is legally unable to be used. Organisations such as 

Master Electricians who volunteer resource to the upkeep of standards are less likely to donate precious 

resource if their contributions are continually ignored.  

A clear funding structure for standard updating and amending; Currently not for profit (NFP) organisations such 

as Master Electricians are ‘invited’ to contribute technical expertise towards the amending of standards for the 

electrical industry. NFPs are also required to contribute many tens of thousands of dollars towards the standard 

amendments. It is clearly outlined in these requests that AS/NZS standards will be disjointed and become AS only 

if funding is not forth coming. Should standards become disjointed manufacturers may decide to not send 

product to NZ due to the size of the market and costs associated with specific requirements. Having NFP 

organisations required to fund public standards is unacceptable, having Government ignore this basic funding 

stream is detrimental to future product availability. 

The regulations and Acts are designed to be amended less frequently to standards, this is acceptable so long as 

standards are able to be more dynamic in the amending of their content. 

 

 

 

  

 

What is our approach to amending the electricity and gas safety 
regulations? (pages 8-9) 

  
Do you agree or disagree with the principles that are being applied for determining which 

referenced standards should be amended, withdrawn or added? 



 
 

I disagree with the statement “The updating of new and revised standards is current as of November 2020” it is 
INCORRECT with regard to the electrical industry. The main electrical standard AS NZS 3000:2018 is the current 
standard but is still NOT cited.  

I agree with the statement, “Wherever possible, only the most recent version of the relevant international and 
AS/NZS standard will be referenced to enable industries, workers and consumers to benefit from increased trade 
access between New Zealand and Australia as our closest primary product exporter/importer. We also want to 
reference the most recent international standard where appropriate and safe, to support our businesses that 
trade between international markets.”. 

However, to allow this to happen seamlessly and quickly the date denominator for the standards must be 
removed from citations and the substantive standard reference be the only cited reference. E.g. the cited 
standard should be AS NZS 3000, not AS NZS 3000:2007. This would mean that as the standard is ratified by 
Standards NZ, it would automatically become the cited standard as soon as Standards NZ deem a standard to be 
superseded. The electrical industry currently must use the superseded standard from 2007 as the 2018 standard 
has not been cited. 

Master Electricians agree if; “the standard has been incorporated into another standard” 

Master Electricians disagrees if; “the standard has been withdrawn, and no replacement exists…” and this is due 
to a not for profit not contributing funds to the secretariat. I Master Electricians agrees, if the standard has 
simply become redundant. 

Master Electricians agrees when; “an administrative reason where an electricity safety standard has been 
referred to in Schedule 2 but nowhere else in the regulations, making it an unnecessary reference”.  

Master Electricians agrees with the statement; “We propose that some new standards will be added to take 
account of new technologies, such as electric vehicle charging infrastructure and solar panel inverters”. 
However, the electric vehicle standard  NZS PAS 6011:2021 has some conflicting statements the Worksafe EV 
guidelines. The exclusion of the industry association (Master Electricians) which consults on every other electrical 
standard would have made this conflict apparent and ensured consistency with the documents. 

Master Electricians agrees with the following statements, but only IF, the date suffix currently cited is excluded 
from future citation, and only the substantive standard reference be cited. This aligns with our recommendation 
for standards to be automatically cited as and when Standards NZ declares a standard that is updated to be 
current;  

When considering which references to standards to amend, we have taken into consideration the role of the 
relevant standard in:  

• fulfilling NZ’s WTO obligations as an international trade partner by using and aligning with changes to 
international standards  

• benefiting from international developments in ensuring the safety of new and existing products  

• enabling increased access to international markets by New Zealand importers, by recognising the 
current standards to which safe products are manufactured and certified  

• facilitating lower compliance costs for importers, manufacturers, technicians and training 
organisations.  

 

 

  

 

3 
Have we taken into account all relevant considerations in determining which references to 

standards should be amended or added? 



 
 

NO.  

The statement on page-9 is contradicted later in this questionnaire, “No change is proposed if the version of a 
cited standard remains current (that is, it has not been updated with a new version and it has not been 
withdrawn)”. The standard AS NZS 3000 has been amended and the 2018 version is not going to be cited, instead 
there is a co-citing arrangement being proposed with both the 2007 and 2018 version. Master Electricians does 
not agree that all relevant considerations in determining which references to standards should be amended or 
added. 

An ability to be more dynamic in the citing of amended standards is required; The main electrical standard AS 

NZS 3000 is covers 80-90% of all electrical work undertaken, it is currently mandated to use the 2007 version in 

the regulations, as  the 2018 standard still has not been cited and is legally unable to be used. Organisations such 

as Master Electricians who volunteer resource to the upkeep of standards are less likely to donate precious 

resource if their contributions are continually ignored.  

To allow amendments to be cited in a more timely fashion, seamlessly and quickly, the date denominator for the 
standards must be removed from citations and the substantive standard reference be the only cited reference. 
E.g. the cited standard should be AS NZS 3000, not AS NZS 3000:2007. This would mean that as the standard is 
ratified by Standards NZ, would become the cited standard as soon as Standards NZ deem a standard to be 
superseded. The electrical industry currently must use the superseded standard from 2007 as the 2018 standard 
has not been cited. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

What are the proposed changes to standards? (pages 9-10) 

4 

What difference will updating the standard(s) in the regulation make to you? Please provide 
as much information as you can about the impacts to your business or industry, positive and 
negative. 

• Will the changes make it easier/harder to know when you are compliant? 
• Will the changes make it easier/harder to source safe, compliant products? 
• Will the changes increase/decrease costs? How much do you think it will change 

costs? 
• Are the benefits greater than the costs? Please tell us why you think so. 



 
 

 

With regard to the question; “Will the changes make it easier/harder to know when you are compliant?” 

Looking at the standards website now it states AS NZS 3000:2007 has been superseded when in fact it is the 

currently cited and legal document to use. Confusion is wide spread throughout the industry from consulting to 

installation. The proposals do nothing to alleviate this. A system (such as removing the date suffix) needs to be 

implemented so there is no such confusion in the future. Knowing you are using the latest standard is not clear, 

as evidenced by these changes needing to be made in the first place. Simply changing the references now will 

only lead to the same issue coming to the fore in a few years’ time. Standards, by nature, are supposed to reflect 

the most current and best practice methodologies of installation to ensure the public’s safety, they need to be 

dynamic, current and easily pulled into law. Conversely, the Act and Regulations, by their nature, are not 

intended to be amended frequently. This severely impacts public safety if best practice is not used when dealing 

with a potentially lethal energy source such as electricity, and within an industry undergoing a pace of change 

never seen before. 

   

With regard to the question; “Will the changes make it easier/harder to source safe, compliant products?” 

The proposed changes will make little difference, standards are (and should be) amended regularly, without 

substantial structure changes the issues will repeat themselves after the next round of standards amendments.  

Should AS NZS standards become disjointed, this could severely impact some product availability. Should this be 

because of a lack of funding from the public purse, this is unacceptable. Not for profit organisations cannot be 

expected fund these changes. 

 

With regard to the question; “Will the changes increase/decrease costs? How much do you think it will change 

costs?” 

Disjointed standards will have major cost implications for imported product specific to NZ standards.  

With regard to AS NZS 3000, there is a commercial advantage to use the 2007 standard over the 2018 standard 

simply because of the higher cost to comply to a higher safety standard. For example, when tendering for a 

hostel or residential installation, there is a considerable commercial advantage to use 2007 as opposed to 2018 

as there in no requirement to install arc fault detection devices. Clearly, an installation is safer from electrical 

fires if AFDDs are used. Less safe installations installed at a cheaper cost are a reality, if out of date standards 

continue to be able to be used and result in confusion in the industry.  

 

With regard to the question; “Are the benefits greater than the costs? Please tell us why you think so”. 

The benefit of using the most up to date standards is having the safest possible installations as well as keeping 

the public safe. 

Yes, the benefits are greater than the cost! There must be a future proof option here, repeating this exercise in a 

few years is not a permanent solution. 

Adopting the most relevant international is a good approach where no equivalent NZ standard exists 

 

What will implementation look like? (pages 10-11) 

5 
Do you agree or disagree with the proposed approach for the transition to the new and 
amended standards in the electricity and gas safety regulations? Please explain why. 



 
 

Yes, so long as a long term approach is also taken to ensure the standards remain dynamically updated, 
independently from the infrequent amendments to either the Act or regulations. 

The standards MUST be more frequently updated to ensure public safety. 

 

 

6 

Do you agree or disagree with the proposal to reference multiple versions of some 
standards where applicable in the Electricity (Safety) Regulations 2010? 

Abjectly disagree if it a permanent co-citing 

It is difficult to see a rationale for this. Many in the industry have donated time and resource to update standards 

to reflect the most up to date installation practices. These are also deemed to be the most safe installation 

practices. To keep an outdated standard that may provide some in the industry a cheaper and less safe option of 

installation, is unpalatable.  

The statement referencing “Immediate adoption of a new or referenced standard…” is by far the most preferred 

option. 

Agree with co-citing for a transition period only, for the reasons outlined on page 11 of the proposal. 

 

 

 

 

 

Some of the proposed changes are not straightforward (pages 11-14) 

AS/NZS 3000 – Electrical Installations (Wiring Rules) 

7 

Do you agree or disagree with the proposal to reference both AS/NZS 3000:2007, with 

modifications, and AS/NZS 3000:2018? Please explain why. Any information you can provide 

on potential impacts, costs and benefits of adoption would be helpful. 



 
 

Abjectly disagree! Master Electricians has and will vehemently protest long term co-citing happening. 

It is difficult to see a rationale for this. Many in the industry, along with MBIE, have donated time and resource to 

update standards to reflect the most up to date installation practices. These are also deemed to reflect best 

practice. To keep an outdated standard that may provide some in the industry a cheaper and less safe option of 

install, is unpalatable. Especially when dealing with a source of energy as dangerous as electricity. 

Phasing in the 2018 standard to ensure the industry has time to come up to speed with the content of changes is 

a nonsensical argument. The standard is already well understood and three years overdue for implementation, 

Australia has introduced the standard and not cited amendments 1, 2 & 3 when NZ has not even been able to 

cite the substantive document. 

The industry is well aware of their requirements under the new 2018 standard, as the only organisation 

representing the entire industry, Master Electricians undertook a roadshow in 2018 to educate attendees on the 

standards changes. We have continued to educate the industry and can see no reason to co-cite two documents.  

Master Electricians agree with the option to have a cross over period of 12 or 24 months where both standards 

are able to be used with the superseded document automatically dropping off after the time frame selected.  

Any degree of increased safety is preferable, Master Electricians disagrees that the level of public safety is so 

small it is to be ignored compared to the cost implications. The costs to comply are neither identifiable nor 

immediately apparent, we would seek clarification as to what these costs would be. According to our discussions 

with both Master Electricians Australia and NECA, our equivalent bodies in Australia, there have been no 

discernible costs incurred by either contractors or the public in Australia.  

The reason to adopt AS NZS 3000:2007 with modifications is confusing and clearly contrary to MBIEs 

undertakings this far. MBIE has been involved in the construction of the 2018 standard through Worksafe/Energy 

Safety, MBIE has ‘superseded’ the 2007 document and declared the 2018 standard ‘current’ through Standards 

NZ, now it appears MBIE is abandoning its own undertakings and wanting to revert to a standard 13 years out of 

date.  

With no indications as to what the ‘modifications’ are to the 2007 standard is impossible to comment until 

details are made known to the wider industry. Surely it is reasonable to claim that AS NZS 3000:2018 is the 2007 

standard “with modifications”. The claim that the 2018 document has minor errors is also confusing, do the 

amendments 1, 2 & 3 (that MBIE itself worked on and consulted on) not attempt to rectify these alleged errors? 

It is also interesting that MBIE contributed for several years on a document that they now claim has no 

significant safety increases for the public. It is Master Electricians opinion that there is enough safety 

improvements in the 2018 standard to utilise it.  

It is also confusing to see noted that EV charging is included as a reason to not cite the 2018 standard. There is 

no reference in the 2007 document to EVs but there is in the 2018 document. Again, having some information as 

opposed to nothing is preferable and Master Electricians refutes this as a reason to withhold citation.  

The introduction of a TT earthing system will be limited in its roll out, by MBIEs own admission, and have no 

significant impact on the majority of the industries workers. This holds no weight in the withholding of citing the 

2018 standard. Should a more dynamic method to incorporate revised standards be implimented, as referenced 

many times above, any TT earthing change should be relatively easy to implement in the future and therefore, 

would not impact the citing of the 2018 standard.  

To state that: “We think it unreasonable to propose adopting, in its entirety, a standard that is not entirely 
adequate and will be altered in the near future” is a futile argument. Standards by their nature are designed to 
be the most dynamic part of our legislation, they are also designed to be amended because of errors, or, changes 
in technology, or, changes in installation practices. This also holds no weight. 

To state that downlights are the only useful safety issue to address is also a simplistic observation. 

 The statement that the 2018 document has little safety improvements is further contradicted in 

recommendations in schedule 4. Part of this refers to the, “Immediate adoption” of the “arc fault detection 

devices standard – only came into existence 2013”, the 2018 standard requires the use of AFDDs in certain 



 
 

situations, including hostels, some residential and historic / important installations. This alone is a considerable 

safety improvement from the 2007 document contravening this claim.  

 

 

 

AS/NZS 1677.2 – Refrigerating Systems 

8 

Do you agree or disagree with the proposals regarding refrigerants? Specifically do you 

agree or disagree with the proposals to add an additional requirement under Regulation 

59(3)? If so, why? Any information on potential impacts, costs and benefits of adoption to 

your business/industry would be helpful. 

Refrigerants are outside of Master Electricians specialist knowledge. However the logic here seems sound.  

 

 

 

AS/NZS 3003 Electrical Installations (Patient Areas) 

9 

Do you agree or disagree with the proposed change to AS/NZS 3003, and the proposed 

immediate transition? Please explain why. Any information you can provide on potential 

impacts, costs and benefits of adoption would be helpful. 

The safety benefits are stated here as being significant. Master Electricians agrees entirely.  

A more critical question here is reiterated, why has it taken MBIE 3 years to ratify “… this standard (that) 
improves the provision of quality healthcare in private homes…” clearly standard transition is nowhere close to 
where it should be for ultimate public safety, especially those most vulnerable such as the ill or infirm.  

Master Electricians agrees to the immediate transition to this standard. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IEC 62841 series - Electric motor-operated hand-held tools, transportable tools and lawn 
and garden machinery 

10 

Do you agree or disagree with any of the proposed IEC 62841 series updates to standards or 
any of the proposed transition times to recognise the relevant updated standards? Please 
identify which of these standards is of interest and tell us why you disagree. Please also 
indicate any suggestions or changes that should be made.  



 
 

Agree 

 

 

 

 

11 
Have we missed, or incorrectly identified, the latest version of any standards? Which ones 

did we miss, and why should they be included? 

 

Disagree with the continuation of citing AS NZS 3000:2007 or co-citing it.  

Agree with the balance of the list of standards 

 

 

 

 

12 

If you disagree with our assessment of whether or not a standard will have a minimal impact 

to adopt, please advise which standard and why its adoption is not straightforward.  

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

13 

What are the costs and benefits to your business/sector from adopting the latest versions of 

standards referenced in the electricity and gas safety regulations? 

The benefits are simple, public safety. Cost should not be a factor here.  

 

 

 



 
 
 

What new standards in the electricity safety regulations are proposed? 
(pages 14-16) 

14 

Do you agree or disagree with including any of the proposed new standards in Schedule 4 of 
the Electricity (Safety) Regulations 2010? Please identify which standard(s) and explain why 
you agree or disagree and what alternative standard(s) you would propose (if any). 

The standard NZS PAS 6011:2021 created by MBIE is in conflict with MBIEs own EV guidelines 

 

 

 

 

15 

What is the potential impact (for example, additional costs, risks and benefits) of adopting 
these new standards?  Any information you can provide on costs and benefits of adoption to 
your business/industry would be helpful. 

The benefits are simple, public safety. Cost should not be a factor here.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

What changes to references to certifications regimes and conformance 
assessment bodies in the gas regulations are proposed (pages 16-18) 
 
Recognising Europe’s new certification regime for gas products  

16 

Do you agree or disagree with amending the gas safety regulations to recognise the Gas 
Appliance Regulations? If you disagree, please outline why.  

{Answer here} 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 

17 

What impact would this amendment have for you on importing and supplying gas 
appliances from the European Union, and why?  

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

18 

What, if any, transitional provisions are necessary from Government to support these 

changes? 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recognising the new body certifying gas products in Australia  

19 

Do you agree or disagree with recognising BSI Group (AS/NZ) as a conformance body for gas 
appliances and specified fittings certified under the Australian regime? 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

20 

Do you think phased or immediate transition would be more effective to reduce total costs 
to your industry and/or sector, and why? 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

21 
How would this change affect your ability to import gas appliances and fittings from 
Australia? 



 
 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

22 

Would this change be likely to result in any additional costs or savings in your industry? 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

We propose making some minor changes to the structure of Schedule 4 of 
the electricity safety regulations (page 19-20) 

23 

Do you agree or disagree with moving the beauty therapy appliances into a separate 
category in Schedule 4?  

Yes Master Electricians agree to this change, it is a logical step. 

 

 

 

 

 

24 

Do you agree or disagree with moving the general medical equipment standards to their 
own section at the start of the clause for electrical medical devices? 

Yes Master Electricians agree to this change, it is a logical step. 

 

 

 

 

 

25 
Will the proposed changes to referenced IEC Standards in Schedule 4 make it easier for 
people in your business/industry to understand the regulations? Please explain why or why 
not. 



 
 

 

Yes Master Electricians agree to this change, it is a logical step. 

With only the most relevant information listed this will make referencing and research simpler  

 

 

 
 
 

Any other comments? (page 20) 

26 

Do you have any other comments you would like to make regarding these proposals? 

{Answer here} 

 

 

 

 

 


